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Minutes, Board of Directors Meeting: July 21, 2013

LOCATION:
Unitarian Universalist Church, 1280 Clover Lane, Harrisburg, PA 17113
ATTENDING: 
Jeff Mitchell, President; Ed Diel, Vice President; Eric Laumer, Secretary;  Marlene Kanuck, Kelly McEntee, Directors At Large; Paul Foltz, Ex-Officio Chair. Via Conference-Robb Papapietro, Treasurer
ABSENT: 
Bill Kennedy, Bob Nease



GUESTS: 
None

____________________________________________________________________________________
· CALL TO ORDER: Meeting was called to order at 6:05 PM by Jeff Mitchell

· MEETING AGENDA:  Motion to accept BY Eric, 2nd Kelly – All in favor.

· MEETING MINUTES 06/16/13: Robb moved to accept Minutes, Marlene 2nds, all in favor, Eric abstains.

· EXECUTIVE REPORTS:

PRESIDENT

1. PRIDE FESTIVAL: Eric/Jeff to meet Paul at Noon Friday for Pride stuff checking.  Meet Wayne at the Festival spot at @9 Saturday. Jeff to check on PRIDE Fest contact.

2. There are continued concerns with the Annual Budget Proposal and related details of that report.  Robb has communicated that he will have revised reports in order before Sunday’s meeting.

3. Plans for Voices United and our Pride Booth are in order.  We can evaluate the success of both endeavors at a future Board Meeting.

4. Thanks to Eric Laumer and Kevin Wagner for working on our new recruitment plan.

5. I want to extend deep gratitude to Paul Foltz for his oversight of the Budget Proposal and his continued assistance as my Presidential Mentor.   Paul will not be required to sit in on Board Meetings from August forward.  However, in his role as Head of Production, and with his many connections to the Harrisburg Performing Arts Community, Paul’s contribution continues to be KEY to the success of the HGMC.  We are fortunate to have Paul’s continued support and leadership.

6. I met with Paul on July 16th at Theatre Harrisburg to review upcoming Production Details.   We both agree an earlier time table should be in place for next year’s Annual Meeting and Budget Proposals.  March can serve as notice to all committee’s to prepare requests for the coming year.  In April Proposals will be due, in May we can discuss and revise and June could serve as the month for approving the following year’s budget.   If things fall into place on schedule, we should be able to eliminate a July Board Meeting next year.

7. Things Accomplished this past month:
a) I have contacted Adam Gustoffson about possible endeavors at or with his Penn State Campus for the coming year.

b) I have secured our performance at Penn State, State College Campus at their Lavender event for Friday May 9th, 2014.  (Our  $300.00 Performance fee will be proposed)

c) I have contacted HACC about singing for their Lavender Celebration in Gettysburg for 2014.

d) I have contacted Jeffrey’s Floral about possible events with them in December.

e) I have contacted members with dues owed.  Thank you to Robb for providing Dues Owed information.

f) I proposed the Boards revised offer to FAB and they have accepted our offer to perform for them at a $250. Performance Fee and they will give us a half page ad. In their Program. Board in favor of the performance. 

g) I have spoken with Bob Nease about facilitating mutual running of at least two Farm Show events with the Women’s Chorus for next year.

8. FaceBook Presence:  Kevin Wagner asked me to include the following addendum to his already submitted Publicity and IT report for the month:

“I have come to learn that our Facebook page for HGMC is NOT set up as a non-profit entity.  It is set up as a personal account. … Does the Board desire me to actually set up the correct type of Facebook page?  It does provide more benefits (especially now that we have a YouTube site and a Google+ site).  The problem will be that I would need to add back into the page ALL the photos from prior concerts AND people would need to "friend" us again to be a part of the site.  It would take some time to establish.”
Kevin is willing to put in the time to do this, but he wanted Board Approval first.  The transition would be made at Kevin’s convenience. Additional Thanks to Kevin for all his extra work getting the Publicity Blast in order for our Basket Promotion!  I’m sure we’ll generate lots of Chorus revenue thanks to his efforts.

9. Terry Karanen has volunteered to take over the running of the Annual Campaign with Board 
Eric voiced chorus concern. Robb noted that the help would be greatly appreciated and he has experience. Kelly volunteered to help. Vote – 6 in favor, one against. Motion passes.
VICE PRESIDENT:
FALL FUNDRAISER: HMAC unavailable for Fundraiser Oct. 31st. Weekend of Nov. 2nd at Maennerchor if possible. Oct. 26th would be 2nd choice. Robb will DJ. Possibly Friday night? Ed will check and report. 
SECRETARY:
· MEETING MINUTES:  Minutes of the June 16, 2013 meeting of the Board of Directors was circulated to the Board for review on Thursday, July 18, 2013.
· MUSETTA: 
· Approved May Board Meeting Minutes were uploaded to Musetta on June 24, 2013.
· Shifts and Reconciliations for BullRide Mania and the Fireman’s Expo programmed and completed in late June.
· Pending: Board of Directors lists to be complied and uploaded. Additional contacts from various events Fall to Spring to be uploaded. Info receipt is Pending.
· Replacement Logo as masthead is in development.

· Calendar update to reflect Voices United concert details.
· Admin Access to be granted back to Terry for his work on the Annual Campaign.

· ARCHIVES:
· Signed Performance Space Contracts with Unitarian Universalist Church for December 2013 and March 2014 have been received and filed accordingly. Mailbox continues to be checked weekly.

· ENSEMBLE COMMITTEE (Ad Hoc):
· Currently comprised of E. Laumer, P. Foltz, and R. Papapietro. Next steps: Now that J. Markham is on Board, meeting to discuss the following issues to be scheduled:

· Purpose 

· Solely Fundraising/Awareness building

· More committed group with growth plans

· Effect on larger chorus

· A Cappella vs. Accompanied 

· Cost savings

· Director vs. Independent 

· Possibly dependent upon music choice/repertoire

· Rehearsal Time 

· How much needed

· Different Music styles

· Ideal Group Size 

· Ideal

· Stepped (Core 4, then 8)?

· Elevated Musical Ability 

· Auditions
· Costs 

· Additional Music

· Additional Director Time

· Additional Accompanist Time

· BOARD PROPOSALS:
· RECRUITING PLAN:  As adopted by the Board at the June Meeting
· The Media:
· Recruiting Flyers 

· Mid-State School ’s Music Programs (within 60 miles of Harrisburg )

· Mid-State School ’s Diversity/Inclusion Programs

· Bulletin Boards – local bars/restaurants

· Gay-Friendly Churches? (Bob N.)

· Recruiting E-mails 

· Musetta Contact List

· Former Members

· Mid-State School ’s Diversity/Inclusion Program Lists

· Facebook Friends

· Current Member Recruit A Friend (who sings)

· Recruiting Section, HGMA Website 

· Benefits

· Expectations

· Opportunities

· Recruiting Section of HGMC Facebook Page- 

· Build an interactive, locally focused gay singing community.

· The Message:
· The Chorus now has two options for messaging. Kevin Wagner developed an in-depth Audition Brochure with testimonials and photos – perfect for events like Pride and “sealing the deal” in a conversation. We also now have a Bulletin-Board style Flyer and E-Mail content for “starting” the conversation. Please see enclosures.

· MEMBER HANDBOOK:  In development – will not be ready in time to approve before Annual Meeting.
TREASURER:
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Budgetary Questions:

1. GALA account - $718.00? Why isn’t that on the budget for the year? Answer – this is what’s left and it does need to be added.

2. Armstrong – were there two contributions (one posted under paid performance? Answer – yes, there were two checks sent. 

3. Peggy Grove – same question. Answer – possible duplication. 

4. Jeff: The $3000 margin of error for the budget is not appropriate for a non-profit. Paul – Income projections are too high in Ad Sales and Membership (18). Plus Income from attendance doesn’t reflect what happened this year, plus Publicity adjustments.  Jeff – revenue must also be increased from the Farm Show. 6 shows? (2 with women). 

Motion to accept revised budget with above changes – Kelly/Marlene. All in favor, Robb abstains.

· COMMITTEE REPORTS

· FINANCE
No report
· PR/IT 

1. Press Release for “Voices United 8” Event:

The press release for this event has been completed and was sent out on June 24, 2013 to the following:

· WGAL Online Events Calendar

· WHTM Online Events Calendar

· WHP-21 Online Events Calendar

· WITF – RSVPA Online Events Calendar 

· PennLive – Patriot-News Online Calendar 

· Cumberlink – Online Sentinel Events Calendar

· Eventful – Online database of events

· WHP 580 – Online community calendar

· Events in PA – Online database of events

· American Towns – Online database of concerts

· WINK 104 – Online Events Calendar

· River 97.3 – Online Events Calendar

· W100 Radio – Online Events Calendar

Publicity for Voices United Concert:

All posters were provided to the singers and the Womyn’s Chorus members on July 1, 2013.  A total of 80 posters were printed for the event.  The postcards were mailed on Monday, June 24 to 961 people, using a combined and polished list made from both the HGMC listserv and the one provided by the Womyn’s Chorus.  Several postings have been made on Facebook each week since then.  An e-blast using the Musetta system is planned for Friday, July 19.

Chorus Website and E-mail Account:
2. HGMC is now the owner of TWO domain names on the world wide web – www.harrisburgmenschorus.org AND www.harrisburggaymenschorus.org  This now allows a person searching under our HGMC name to find us.  All future correspondence should include the new web address with “gay” in the title.  Unfortunately we have to keep both domain names.  There was no way to transfer all the data from the old website to the new domain name without having to create the page from scratch!  This was due to the fact that when the original website was established a lower grade platform was used instead of a higher grade.  We’ll need to maintain both domains from here on out.

a. The following additions have now been made to the website:

i. There is now a “Become a Member” tab on our site.  It includes a Q&A style format to help individuals understand what it means to be and become a singing member of HGMC.  There are also quotes from the guys included on the page. 

ii. There is also a new tab titled “Coming Events in 2013-14” that includes all the information about our upcoming 27th season – concert titles, dates, prices, etc.

iii. I will need information from the Board in order to update our page with all documentation concerning the Annual Campaign once this information is finalized.

3. WE NOW HAVE A GOOGLE+ SITE!!!  This was created the week of June 24th.  I am still in the process of working out all of the kinks (there is a lot to learn and therefore the learning curve is steep), but at least we have the name place and recognition now.  Please have members begin to share with family and friends to get people to join our “circle.”

I have set HGMC up with the “Nonprofits Program” on Google+.  This means we have the ability to create an online fundraising project through the “One Today” program.  The outline and descriptions of the program are attached.  If the Board has an idea for a program to place on this site, I would be happy to develop it in the future.

4. WE NOW HAVE A YOUTUBE SITE!!!  This is a YouTube page that is dedicated to just HGMC.  I have established the page but there is no video content at the present time.  It just includes a history of the Chorus.  I may need direction from the Board in terms of what you would like me to begin including on this site.  There are copyright issues to consider when and if we do post-concert video clips.

5. PRIDE EVENT – July 27, 2013: All items are coming together nicely for the HGMC Pride Tent.  I should have the location of the tent and directions for setup by July 22nd.  (All information will be going through Paul, since I will be in China from July 19th through August 1st).  The wristbands for setup and chorus members will be available for pickup at the entrance tent to Pride.  Members will simply need to give them their name and tell them they are with HGMC.  No prior distribution will be made.  I will have e-mail signup boards, singer signup boards, etc. made up for the tent.  There are also some 25th anniversary mugs still available we can sell for $5.00 each.  All the banners are ready.  And of course we have the four wonderful baskets from John Folby as part of our raffle.
a) An e-blast was sent on July 13th regarding the basket raffle and the information was also included on Facebook and our website on the same date.

b) I have also created a brand new “Audition Brochure” that we can hand out to people (a copy is attached).  I created this and had Dickinson Print Center process the order – no cost to the Chorus; this is a donation on my behalf.  These were created in response to Eric Laumer’s ideas about recruitment via media.

Additional Items:
· HGMC will now be included in the Central Penn Business Journal’s “Diversity Directory” that will be published later in August and available online also.  Our information was submitted to them on July 3, 2013.

· PRODUCTION
· OLD BUSINESS

· Pride – all organized, see PR/IT for Kevin Wagner’s report.
· Voices United – Paul has done an outstanding job of coordinating and re-shaping this difficult concert. All is ready.
· Annual Meeting:

· Rights/Responsibilities document – changes to Paul by August 1. 

· Ballot to voting membership by July 26. Reminder that nominations can be accepted at the meeting also.

· Committee sign-up sheet for the Annual Meeting book to Paul.

· 6:30- social for 1 hour, 7:30 meeting, 8:30 Jordan presents the music.

· $$ for Pizza.

· NEW BUSINESS

· No Chorus Concerns

· Meeting in August with Paul/ for Prod. Calendar. 

· Jeff to meet with Bob/Cynthia re: Farm Show.

MOTION TO ADJOURN MEETING made by Marlene, 2nded by Kelly.  Meeting adjourned at 7:37PM
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance


Ordinary Income/Expense
Income


Fundraiser Income
Farm Show


Deposit 1/7/2013 Centerplate Bullride Mania Sovereign 212.94 212.94
Deposit 3/16/2013 Central Pennsylvani... split farm sho... Sovereign 436.50 649.44
Deposit 3/16/2013 Centerplate Motorama Fe... Sovereign 889.75 1,539.19
Deposit 6/7/2013 Centerplate Bullride Mania Sovereign 137.99 1,677.18
Deposit 7/5/2013 Centerplate Fireman's Expo Sovereign 679.61 2,356.79


Total Farm Show 2,356.79 2,356.79


Raffle/Silent Auction
Deposit 8/11/2012 Cash Pridefest (Ra... Sovereign 240.00 240.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Bob Eisenhour December 9 2012 Chr... Sovereign 30.00 270.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Eleanor Daugherty December 9 2012 Chr... Sovereign 25.00 295.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Marlene Kanuck December 9 2012 Chr... Sovereign 35.00 330.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Gayla Sisti December 9 2012 Chr... Sovereign 25.00 355.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Mary Nancarrow December 9 2012 Chr... Sovereign 185.00 540.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Michelle Snyder December 9 2012 Chr... Sovereign 152.00 692.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Mary Fortney December 9 2012 Chr... Sovereign 30.00 722.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Rene Romberger December 9 2012 Chr... Sovereign 39.00 761.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Cash December 9 2012 Chr... Sovereign 175.00 936.00
Deposit 6/21/2013 Bob Nease June concert 2013 Spr... Sovereign 15.00 951.00
Deposit 6/21/2013 Bob Nease June concert 2013 Spr... Sovereign 10.00 961.00
Deposit 6/21/2013 Kelly McEntee June concert 2013 Spr... Sovereign 16.00 977.00
Deposit 6/21/2013 Cash June concert 2013 Spr... Sovereign 360.00 1,337.00


Total Raffle/Silent Auction 1,337.00 1,337.00


Fundraiser Income - Other
Deposit 3/16/2013 Cash February is a... Sovereign 880.00 880.00
Deposit 6/7/2013 Isaac's % from patro... Sovereign 35.60 915.60


Total Fundraiser Income - Other 915.60 915.60


Total Fundraiser Income 4,609.39 4,609.39


Program Ad Revenue
Deposit 11/21/2012 MCC of the Spirit Deposit Paypal 150.00 150.00
Deposit 11/30/2012 Perry Physicians Deposit Sovereign 300.00 450.00
Deposit 11/30/2012 Dunn Law Deposit Sovereign 75.00 525.00
Deposit 11/30/2012 Holtgate Podiatry, P... Deposit Sovereign 75.00 600.00
Deposit 11/30/2012 Classic Drycleaners Deposit Sovereign 75.00 675.00
Deposit 12/11/2012 Clarence Harr Bar 704 Paypal 150.00 825.00
Deposit 12/11/2012 Dennis Martin Dennis Studios Paypal 150.00 975.00
Deposit 12/15/2012 RedWater Designs Deposit Paypal 225.00 1,200.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Holtgate Podiatry, P... additional fee... Sovereign 75.00 1,275.00
Deposit 1/18/2013 William Cooley Deposit Paypal 150.00 1,425.00
Deposit 3/16/2013 Wiilliam P Worley &... 2013 Progra... Sovereign 75.00 1,500.00
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance


Deposit 3/16/2013 Evelyn Bertoni 2013 Progra... Sovereign 150.00 1,650.00
Deposit 3/16/2013 CPGLCC 2013 Progra... Sovereign 75.00 1,725.00


Total Program Ad Revenue 1,725.00 1,725.00


Concert Income
Season Tickets Sales


Deposit 8/31/2012 Susan S. Fortini 2012-2013 S... Sovereign 100.00 100.00
Deposit 11/10/2012 Lawrence Allen Deposit Paypal 100.00 200.00
Deposit 11/26/2012 Lori Rivera Deposit Paypal 50.00 250.00
Deposit 11/30/2012 Maura Smith-Mitsky Deposit Sovereign 100.00 350.00
Deposit 12/3/2012 Peggy Grove Deposit Paypal 50.00 400.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Steve Creps Deposit Sovereign 50.00 450.00


Total Season Tickets Sales 450.00 450.00


Concert Income - Other
Deposit 8/11/2012 Rima Bowser Deposit 2012 VU Sovereign 15.00 15.00
Deposit 8/11/2012 Marlene Kanuck Deposit 2012 VU Sovereign 15.00 30.00
Deposit 8/11/2012 Michael H. Kline an... Deposit 2012 VU Sovereign 30.00 60.00
Deposit 8/11/2012 Joyce A. Nease Deposit 2012 VU Sovereign 15.00 75.00
Deposit 8/11/2012 Mary Nancarrow Deposit 2012 VU Sovereign 45.00 120.00
Deposit 8/11/2012 Cash Deposit 2012 VU Sovereign 840.00 960.00
Deposit 11/10/2012 Jeff Livingston Deposit 2012 Chr... Paypal 40.00 1,000.00
Deposit 11/30/2012 Cash Deposit 2012 VU Sovereign 10.00 1,010.00
Deposit 12/5/2012 Ruth Salinkas Deposit 2012 Chr... Paypal 40.00 1,050.00
Deposit 12/5/2012 Ruth Salinkas Deposit 2012 Chr... Paypal 15.00 1,065.00
Deposit 12/5/2012 Joan Hellmann Deposit 2012 Chr... Paypal 30.00 1,095.00
Deposit 12/7/2012 Mary Fortney Deposit 2012 Chr... Paypal 20.00 1,115.00
Deposit 12/7/2012 Lesley Colabucci Deposit 2012 Chr... Paypal 60.00 1,175.00
Deposit 12/9/2012 Robert D. Heward Jr Deposit 2012 Chr... Paypal 30.00 1,205.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Cash December 9 ... 2012 Chr... Sovereign 1,755.00 2,960.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 MAHS Choral Boost... December 9 2012 Chr... Sovereign 90.00 3,050.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Stephen A Dorko December 9 2012 Chr... Sovereign 40.00 3,090.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Gretchen I Schmidt December 9 2012 Chr... Sovereign 20.00 3,110.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Michael H. Kline an... December 9 2012 Chr... Sovereign 20.00 3,130.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Dierdra S & Richard... December 9 2012 Chr... Sovereign 40.00 3,170.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Kit Nease December 9 2012 Chr... Sovereign 80.00 3,250.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Bob Nease December 9 2012 Chr... Sovereign 80.00 3,330.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Steve Creps check for cas... 2012 Chr... Sovereign 250.00 3,580.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 William B Martindale December 9 2012 Chr... Sovereign 135.00 3,715.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Wayne E. Noss December 9 2012 Chr... Sovereign 85.00 3,800.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Marlo K Kent and C... December 9 2012 Chr... Sovereign 40.00 3,840.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Bob Eisenhour December 9 2012 Chr... Sovereign 120.00 3,960.00
Deposit 2/5/2013 Jackie Barton Deposit 2013 Ea... Paypal 30.00 3,990.00
Deposit 3/7/2013 Cecilia Waeger Deposit 2013 Ea... Paypal 10.00 4,000.00
Deposit 3/16/2013 Stephen A Dorko Easter Bunni... 2013 Ea... Sovereign 40.00 4,040.00
Deposit 3/16/2013 Michael H. Kline an... Easter Bunni... 2013 Ea... Sovereign 20.00 4,060.00
Deposit 3/16/2013 Bob Nease Easter Bunni... 2013 Ea... Sovereign 30.00 4,090.00
Deposit 3/16/2013 Ron Livingston Easter Bunni... 2013 Ea... Sovereign 50.00 4,140.00
Deposit 3/16/2013 Wayne E. Noss Easter Bunni... 2013 Ea... Sovereign 80.00 4,220.00
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance


Deposit 3/16/2013 Cash Easter Bunni... 2013 Ea... Sovereign 1,230.00 5,450.00
Deposit 6/21/2013 Bob Nease June concert 2013 Spr... Sovereign 15.00 5,465.00
Deposit 6/21/2013 Marlene Kanuck June concert 2013 Spr... Sovereign 15.00 5,480.00
Deposit 6/21/2013 Mary Nancarrow June concert 2013 Spr... Sovereign 45.00 5,525.00
Deposit 6/21/2013 Mary Nancarrow June concert 2013 Spr... Sovereign 30.00 5,555.00
Deposit 6/21/2013 Marianne Rudebusch June concert 2013 Spr... Sovereign 35.00 5,590.00
Deposit 6/21/2013 Carl Choper June concert 2013 Spr... Sovereign 15.00 5,605.00
Deposit 6/21/2013 Jane Womack June concert 2013 Spr... Sovereign 15.00 5,620.00
Deposit 6/21/2013 Cash June concert 2013 Spr... Sovereign 985.00 6,605.00
Deposit 6/21/2013 Cash June concert ... 2013 Spr... Sovereign 9.00 6,614.00


Total Concert Income - Other 6,614.00 6,614.00


Total Concert Income 7,064.00 7,064.00


Contributions Income
Inkind


Deposit 3/16/2013 Marlene Kanuck Deposit Sovereign 15.00 15.00
Deposit 3/16/2013 Robert Lane Deposit Sovereign 15.00 30.00
Check 4/19/2013 3100 Precision Digit-All S... brochures Sovereign 0.00 30.00
Deposit 7/5/2013 LGBT Committee L... Performance ... Sovereign 50.00 80.00


Total Inkind 80.00 80.00


Gifts
Deposit 6/7/2013 Marlene Kanuck Donation Sovereign 15.00 15.00
Deposit 7/5/2013 Terry L. Hamilton Donation Sovereign 10.00 25.00


Total Gifts 25.00 25.00


Sponsorships
Personal


Deposit 8/31/2012 Kelly McEntee Deposit Sovereign 25.00 25.00
Deposit 8/31/2012 Lucy Twitchell Deposit Sovereign 20.00 45.00
Deposit 8/31/2012 Kelly McEntee Deposit Sovereign 25.00 70.00
Deposit 8/31/2012 Susan S. Fortini 25 for 25 Sovereign 25.00 95.00
Deposit 8/31/2012 Susan S. Fortini Best Friend Sovereign 150.00 245.00
Deposit 11/21/2012 Rebecca Maki 25 for 25 Paypal 25.00 270.00
Deposit 11/26/2012 Lori Rivera Deposit Paypal 50.00 320.00
Deposit 11/30/2012 Lucy Twitchell Deposit Sovereign 60.00 380.00
Deposit 11/30/2012 Lucy Twitchell Deposit Sovereign 60.00 440.00
Deposit 11/30/2012 Lucy Twitchell Deposit Sovereign 60.00 500.00
Deposit 11/30/2012 Kenneth W. & Carol... Deposit Sovereign 100.00 600.00
Deposit 11/30/2012 George Ambrose 25 for 25 Sovereign 25.00 625.00
Deposit 11/30/2012 George Ambrose Deposit Sovereign 25.00 650.00
Deposit 11/30/2012 Kelly McEntee Deposit Sovereign 25.00 675.00
Deposit 11/30/2012 Wayne E. Noss & R... Deposit Sovereign 250.00 925.00
Deposit 11/30/2012 William and Sharon... Deposit Sovereign 200.00 1,125.00
Deposit 11/30/2012 Marvin Mernick Deposit Sovereign 100.00 1,225.00
Deposit 11/30/2012 Patricia Mogan 25 for 25 Sovereign 25.00 1,250.00
Deposit 11/30/2012 Frank J & Priscilla ... 25 for 25 Sovereign 25.00 1,275.00
Deposit 12/3/2012 Peggy Grove Deposit Paypal 100.00 1,375.00
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance


Deposit 12/17/2012 Daryl Robinson 25 for 25 Paypal 25.00 1,400.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Thurman Grossnickle Deposit Sovereign 100.00 1,500.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Joseph Kershner Deposit Sovereign 400.00 1,900.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 John Folby 25 fior 25 Sovereign 25.00 1,925.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Lucy Twitchell Deposit Sovereign 60.00 1,985.00
Deposit 3/16/2013 Karen Overly Smith Deposit Sovereign 100.00 2,085.00
Deposit 3/16/2013 Patrice Y Berkheimer Deposit Sovereign 50.00 2,135.00
Deposit 3/16/2013 Gene E Laumer & ... Deposit Sovereign 100.00 2,235.00
Deposit 3/16/2013 Steve Creps Deposit Sovereign 250.00 2,485.00
Deposit 3/16/2013 Lucy Twitchell Deposit Sovereign 60.00 2,545.00
Deposit 3/16/2013 Kelly McEntee Deposit Sovereign 75.00 2,620.00
Deposit 3/16/2013 Mary C Johnston Deposit Sovereign 100.00 2,720.00
Deposit 3/16/2013 Lucy Twitchell Deposit Sovereign 60.00 2,780.00
Deposit 3/16/2013 Lucy Twitchell Deposit Sovereign 60.00 2,840.00
Deposit 6/7/2013 Lucy Twitchell Deposit Sovereign 60.00 2,900.00
Deposit 6/7/2013 Lucy Twitchell Deposit Sovereign 60.00 2,960.00
Deposit 6/21/2013 Steve Creps Deposit Sovereign 250.00 3,210.00
Deposit 7/5/2013 Lucy Twitchell Deposit Sovereign 60.00 3,270.00


Total Personal 3,270.00 3,270.00


Corporate
Deposit 1/7/2013 Armstrong Valley Vi... Deposit Sovereign 250.00 250.00


Total Corporate 250.00 250.00


Total Sponsorships 3,520.00 3,520.00


Total Contributions Income 3,625.00 3,625.00


Interest Income
Deposit 8/6/2012 Interest Sovereign 0.18 0.18
Deposit 8/31/2012 Interest Sovereign Sav... 0.37 0.55
Deposit 9/6/2012 Interest Sovereign 0.20 0.75
Deposit 9/30/2012 Interest Sovereign Sav... 0.18 0.93
Deposit 11/6/2012 Interest Sovereign 0.42 1.35
Deposit 12/6/2012 Interest Sovereign 0.13 1.48


Total Interest Income 1.48 1.48


Membership Dues
Deposit 8/31/2012 Lucy Twitchell 2011-2012 Sovereign 40.00 40.00
Deposit 8/31/2012 Ed Diel 2011-2012 Sovereign 50.00 90.00
Deposit 9/14/2012 Jeff Mitchell 2012-2013 Sovereign 100.00 190.00
Deposit 9/14/2012 Terry Karanen 2012-2013 Sovereign 100.00 290.00
Deposit 9/14/2012 Kevin Wagner 2012-2013 Sovereign 100.00 390.00
Deposit 9/14/2012 Michael Lamberson 2011-2012 Sovereign 50.00 440.00
Deposit 9/14/2012 Paul Foltz A 2012-2013 Sovereign 50.00 490.00
Deposit 10/18/2012 Marlene Kanuck 2012-2013 Sovereign 50.00 540.00
Deposit 10/18/2012 Kevin Nield 2011-2012 Sovereign 50.00 590.00
Deposit 10/18/2012 Kevin Nield 2012-2013 Sovereign 100.00 690.00
Deposit 10/18/2012 Ed Diel 2012-2013 Sovereign 100.00 790.00
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Deposit 10/18/2012 Dan Evans 2012-2013 Sovereign 100.00 890.00
Deposit 10/18/2012 Bob Nease 2012-2013 Sovereign 100.00 990.00
Deposit 11/30/2012 John E. Laumer Deposit Sovereign 25.00 1,015.00
Deposit 12/3/2012 Peggy Grove Deposit Paypal 100.00 1,115.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Bob Nease Deposit Sovereign 100.00 1,215.00
Deposit 3/16/2013 David Payne 2011-2012 Sovereign 120.00 1,335.00
Deposit 6/7/2013 Lee Fowler Deposit Sovereign 50.00 1,385.00
Deposit 6/7/2013 Marlene Kanuck Deposit Sovereign 50.00 1,435.00
Deposit 6/21/2013 Steve Creps Deposit Sovereign 100.00 1,535.00
Deposit 7/5/2013 John E. Laumer Deposit Sovereign 75.00 1,610.00


Total Membership Dues 1,610.00 1,610.00


Paid Performances
Deposit 1/7/2013 First Reformed Chu... November 30... Sovereign 91.00 91.00
Deposit 1/7/2013 Armstrong Valley Vi... December 21... Sovereign 250.00 341.00
Deposit 6/7/2013 Harrisburg Area Co... Lavender Gra... Sovereign 200.00 541.00
Deposit 6/7/2013 Penn State Lavender Gra... Sovereign 300.00 841.00


Total Paid Performances 841.00 841.00


Program Fees
GALA


Deposit 1/16/2013 David Payne Deposit 2012 GA... Paypal 169.67 169.67


Total GALA 169.67 169.67


Total Program Fees 169.67 169.67


Total Income 19,645.54 19,645.54


Expense
Public Relations


Advertising and Marketing
Check 11/12/2012 3069 Kevin Wagner Poster/Postc... 2012 Chr... Sovereign 285.33 285.33
Check 2/4/2013 3083 Kevin Wagner Feb Drag Po... Sovereign 60.44 345.77
Check 2/25/2013 3087 Kevin Wagner Easter Bunni... 2013 Ea... Sovereign 133.38 479.15
Check 5/13/2013 3105 Kevin Wagner Posters and ... Sovereign 67.34 546.49
Check 5/20/2013 3106 Kevin Wagner mailing labels Sovereign 13.56 560.05
Check 5/29/2013 3109 Kevin Wagner postage - con... Sovereign 120.00 680.05
Check 6/23/2013 3117 CASD postage VU Sovereign 317.79 997.84
Check 6/28/2013 3122 Kevin Wagner VU posters, p... Sovereign 538.51 1,536.35


Total Advertising and Marketing 1,536.35 1,536.35
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance


Website
Check 9/1/2012 12 yahoo.com Paypal 35.85 35.85
Check 12/1/2012 13 yahoo.com Paypal 35.85 71.70
Check 3/4/2013 24 yahoo.com Paypal 35.85 107.55
Check 6/1/2013 25 yahoo.com Paypal 35.85 143.40


Total Website 143.40 143.40


Total Public Relations 1,679.75 1,679.75


Production Expenses
Other


Check 2/18/2013 3086 Jeff Mitchell Piano repair ... Sovereign 167.40 167.40
Check 6/14/2013 3115 Frank Butcher custodial exp... Sovereign 150.00 317.40
Check 6/23/2013 3118 Theatre Harrisburg piano tuning -... Sovereign 60.00 377.40
Check 6/28/2013 3121 Paul Foltz reimburse pr... Sovereign 166.85 544.25


Total Other 544.25 544.25


DVD/Video Recording
Check 12/6/2012 3071 Joseph Randazzo (... 2012 Chr... Sovereign 500.00 500.00
Check 6/3/2013 3110 Big City Video, Inc. videographer ... Sovereign 500.00 1,000.00


Total DVD/Video Recording 1,000.00 1,000.00


Music
Check 9/5/2012 3057 Victor Fields VU 2012 2012 VU Sovereign 222.45 222.45
Check 9/24/2012 3061 Loser's Music music for hol... 2012 Chr... Sovereign 64.52 286.97
Check 1/14/2013 3077 Loser's Music Easter Bunni... 2013 Ea... Sovereign 95.25 382.22
Check 4/19/2013 3101 University Music Se... music for jun... Sovereign 146.50 528.72


Total Music 528.72 528.72


Refreshments
Check 11/26/2012 3070 Joseph Cherry December 9 ... 2012 Chr... Sovereign 100.00 100.00
Check 1/30/2013 3082 Joseph Cherry Receptionn D... 2012 Chr... Sovereign 28.29 128.29


Total Refreshments 128.29 128.29


Royalties
Check 4/19/2013 BMI Sovereign 212.56 212.56


Total Royalties 212.56 212.56


Auditorium Rental
Check 9/16/2012 3059 Unitarian Church of ... VOID: Depos... 2012 Chr... X Sovereign 0.00 0.00
General Journal 9/16/2012 26 Unitarian Church of ... For CHK 305... Sovereign 200.00 200.00
Check 11/5/2012 3066 Unitarian Church of ... Church rental 2012 Chr... Sovereign 300.00 500.00
Check 3/10/2013 3090 Maennerchor Club rental - bunni... Sovereign 300.00 800.00
Check 3/17/2013 3092 Unitarian Church of ... facility rental Sovereign 25.00 825.00
General Journal 5/17/2013 26R Unitarian Church of ... Reverse of G... Sovereign -200.00 625.00
Check 6/14/2013 3114 Market Square Pres... Voices Unite... Sovereign 165.00 790.00
Check 6/18/2013 3116 Theatre Harrisburg Life, Liberty a... Sovereign 288.75 1,078.75
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Check 6/23/2013 3119 Unitarian Church of ... rental Sovereign 300.00 1,378.75
Check 6/23/2013 3120 Unitarian Church of ... security depo... Sovereign 200.00 1,578.75


Total Auditorium Rental 1,578.75 1,578.75


Equipment
Check 2/11/2013 3084 Ed Diel Piano for Dra... Sovereign 50.00 50.00
Check 3/17/2013 3093 Jeff Mitchell piano rental -... Sovereign 79.50 129.50


Total Equipment 129.50 129.50


Total Production Expenses 4,122.07 4,122.07


Finance
Bank Fees


Check 8/16/2012 Service Charge Sovereign Sav... 0.22 0.22
Deposit 11/10/2012 Deposit Paypal 1.18 1.40
Deposit 11/10/2012 Deposit Paypal 2.50 3.90
Deposit 11/21/2012 Deposit Paypal 0.85 4.75
Deposit 11/21/2012 Deposit Paypal 3.60 8.35
Deposit 11/26/2012 Deposit Paypal 2.50 10.85
Deposit 12/3/2012 Deposit Paypal 1.40 12.25
Deposit 12/3/2012 Deposit Paypal 2.50 14.75
Deposit 12/3/2012 Deposit Paypal 2.50 17.25
Deposit 12/5/2012 Deposit Paypal 1.18 18.43
Deposit 12/5/2012 Deposit Paypal 0.63 19.06
Deposit 12/5/2012 Deposit Paypal 0.96 20.02
Deposit 12/7/2012 Deposit Paypal 0.74 20.76
Deposit 12/7/2012 Deposit Paypal 1.62 22.38
Deposit 12/9/2012 Deposit Paypal 0.96 23.34
Deposit 12/11/2012 Deposit Paypal 3.60 26.94
Deposit 12/11/2012 Deposit Paypal 3.60 30.54
Deposit 12/15/2012 Deposit Paypal 5.25 35.79
Deposit 12/17/2012 Deposit Paypal 0.85 36.64
Deposit 1/16/2013 Deposit Paypal 4.03 40.67
Deposit 1/18/2013 Deposit Paypal 3.60 44.27
Deposit 2/5/2013 Deposit Paypal 0.96 45.23
Deposit 3/7/2013 Deposit Paypal 0.52 45.75


Total Bank Fees 45.75 45.75


Annual Campaign
Check 1/27/2013 3078 Steve Creps Printing and ... Sovereign 582.45 582.45
Check 4/19/2013 3100 Precision Digit-All S... brochures Sovereign 375.00 957.45
Check 6/7/2013 3113 Steve Creps Sovereign 574.63 1,532.08


Total Annual Campaign 1,532.08 1,532.08


Total Finance 1,577.83 1,577.83
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance


Program Expense
GALA


Check 4/19/2013 3102 GALA Choruses, Inc. 2013 dues Sovereign 250.00 250.00


Total GALA 250.00 250.00


Total Program Expense 250.00 250.00


Administrative Expenses
Database


Check 8/11/2012 Musetta Paypal 75.00 75.00
Check 9/15/2012 16 Musetta Paypal 75.00 150.00
Check 10/23/2012 19 Musetta Paypal 75.00 225.00
Check 11/16/2012 Musetta Paypal 175.00 400.00
Check 12/20/2012 20 Musetta Paypal 75.00 475.00
Check 1/20/2013 21 Musetta Paypal 75.00 550.00
Check 2/4/2013 22 Musetta Paypal 75.00 625.00
Check 3/3/2013 23 Musetta Paypal 75.00 700.00


Total Database 700.00 700.00


Post Office Box
Check 10/1/2012 3062 USPS Post office b... Sovereign 58.00 58.00


Total Post Office Box 58.00 58.00


Total Administrative Expenses 758.00 758.00


Staff
Accompanist


Check 10/8/2012 3065 Dan Deitzel Sovereign 250.00 250.00
Check 11/12/2012 3067 Dan Deitzel Sovereign 250.00 500.00
Check 12/6/2012 3072 Dan Deitzel Sovereign 250.00 750.00
Check 12/21/2012 3074 Dan Deitzel Sovereign 350.00 1,100.00
Check 1/7/2013 3076 Dan Deitzel Sovereign 50.00 1,150.00
Check 1/27/2013 3079 Tyler Canonico Sovereign 100.00 1,250.00
Check 1/28/2013 3081 Dan Deitzel Sovereign 150.00 1,400.00
Check 3/4/2013 3088 Dan Deitzel Feb 13 Sovereign 250.00 1,650.00
Check 3/17/2013 3091 Ben Shaver retreat acco... Sovereign 100.00 1,750.00
Check 4/8/2013 3099 Ben Shaver Mar '13 Sovereign 125.00 1,875.00
Check 5/1/2013 3103 Ben Shaver Guest Accom... Sovereign 250.00 2,125.00
Check 6/5/2013 3112 Ben Shaver May 2013 Sovereign 250.00 2,375.00


Total Accompanist 2,375.00 2,375.00
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Artistic Director
Check 10/8/2012 3064 Stephen M. Smith A Sovereign 500.00 500.00
Check 11/12/2012 3068 Stephen M. Smith A Sovereign 500.00 1,000.00
Check 12/6/2012 3073 Stephen M. Smith A Sovereign 500.00 1,500.00
Check 12/21/2012 3075 Stephen M. Smith A Sovereign 500.00 2,000.00
Check 1/27/2013 3080 Stephen M. Smith A Sovereign 50.00 2,050.00
Check 2/18/2013 3085 Jessica Nupponen Jan 13 Sovereign 500.00 2,550.00
Check 3/4/2013 3089 Jessica Nupponen Feb 13 Sovereign 500.00 3,050.00
Check 3/25/2013 3097 Jessica Nupponen guest director... Sovereign 250.00 3,300.00
Check 4/1/2013 3098 Jordan Markham guest director... Sovereign 225.00 3,525.00
Check 5/1/2013 3104 Jordan Markham Guest Direct... Sovereign 450.00 3,975.00
Check 6/5/2013 3111 Jordan Markham May 2013 Sovereign 450.00 4,425.00
Check 7/8/2013 3124 Jordan Markham interim direct... Sovereign 225.00 4,650.00


Total Artistic Director 4,650.00 4,650.00


Total Staff 7,025.00 7,025.00


Miscellaneous
Check 3/17/2013 3094 Eric Selvey balance due f... Sovereign 263.88 263.88
Check 3/18/2013 3095 Pride Fest of Centr... pride festival ... Sovereign 145.00 408.88
Check 3/24/2013 3096 Sharon Dixon Group assisted with ... Sovereign 313.56 722.44
Check 6/27/2013 3123 Sharon Dixon Group assisted with ... Sovereign 71.46 793.90


Total Miscellaneous 793.90 793.90


Contributions-Outgoing
Check 5/20/2013 3107 Alder Health Services Donation for ... Sovereign 50.00 50.00
Check 6/3/2013 3108 MCC of the Spirit Rita Cisnero'... Sovereign 50.00 100.00


Total Contributions-Outgoing 100.00 100.00


Total Expense 16,306.55 16,306.55


Net Ordinary Income 3,338.99 3,338.99


Other Income/Expense
Other Income


Other Income
Deposit 8/11/2012 Bob Nease Contribution f... Sovereign 35.00 35.00
Deposit 8/11/2012 Cash Contributions... Sovereign 190.00 225.00
Deposit 9/14/2012 Paul Foltz A Contributions... Sovereign 25.00 250.00


Total Other Income 250.00 250.00


Total Other Income 250.00 250.00


Net Other Income 250.00 250.00


Net Income 3,588.99 3,588.99
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Jun 23 - Jul 16, 13


Ordinary Income/Expense
Income


Fundraiser Income
Farm Show 679.61


Total Fundraiser Income 679.61


Contributions Income
Inkind 50.00
Gifts 10.00
Sponsorships


Personal 60.00


Total Sponsorships 60.00


Total Contributions Income 120.00


Membership Dues 75.00


Total Income 874.61


Expense
Public Relations


Advertising and Marketing 856.30


Total Public Relations 856.30


Production Expenses
Other 226.85
Auditorium Rental 500.00


Total Production Expenses 726.85


Staff
Artistic Director 225.00


Total Staff 225.00


Miscellaneous 71.46


Total Expense 1,879.61


Net Ordinary Income -1,005.00


Net Income -1,005.00
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Jul 16, 13


ASSETS
Current Assets


Checking/Savings
Sovereign 4,145.90
Sovereign Savings -0.04
Paypal -26.37


Total Checking/Savings 4,119.49


Total Current Assets 4,119.49


TOTAL ASSETS 4,119.49


LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities


Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities


Gala Savings Account 718.53


Total Other Current Liabilities 718.53


Total Current Liabilities 718.53


Total Liabilities 718.53


Equity
Opening Bal Equity 2,859.58
Retained Earnings -2,649.77
Net Income 3,191.15


Total Equity 3,400.96


TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 4,119.49
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2013-14 Proposed

				Item		2013-14		Brkdown		2012-13		change from last year		Dec		Mar		May		VU		Notes



		INCOME

				Fundraising Activities		$4,100.00				$5,150.00		($1,050.00)

				Raffle/Silent Auction				$600.00		$150.00		$450.00

				Farm Show				$2,500.00		$3,500.00		($1,000.00)

				October Fundraiser				$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

				February Fundraiser				$500.00		$1,000.00		($500.00)

				Program Ad Revenue		$3,000.00				$3,000.00		$0.00

				Concert Income		$6,450.00				$6,450.00		$0.00

				   Full price tkt sales ($20)				$2,000.00		$2,000.00		$0.00		$2,000.00								100 paid attendance

				   Full price tkt sales ($10)				$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00				$1,000.00						50 paid attendance per concert

				   Full price tkt sales ($15)				$2,250.00		$2,250.00		$0.00						$2,250.00				50 paid attendance per concert

				   Full price tkt sales ($15)				$1,200.00		$1,200.00		$0.00								$1,200.00		80 attendance

				Contributions		$8,000.00				$8,000.00		$0.00

				Individual Gifts - Corporate						$4,000.00

				Individual Gifts - Private parties						$4,000.00

				In-kind Gifts						$0.00		$0.00

				Grants		$0.00				$0.00		$0.00

				Interest Income		$0.00				$0.00		$0.00

				Membership Dues		$2,100.00				$1,800.00		$300.00										$100 x 21 members

				Paid Performances		$850.00				$600.00		$250.00										LG/PSU - 300, LG/HACC - 200, Winery - 250, Lancaster -100

				Program Fees		$0.00				$0.00		$0.00



				Totals		$24,500.00				$25,039.00		($539.00)		$2,000.00		$1,000.00		$2,250.00		$1,200.00



		EXPENSES

				Public Relations		$1,750.00				$1,750.00		$0.00

				Admin-Website Fees				$250.00		$250.00		$0.00										web hosting, domain fee

				Advertising - Season				$500.00		$500.00		$0.00										Annual Patriot new ad

				Advertising				$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		($250.00)		($250.00)		($250.00)		($250.00)		250 per concert

				Production		$6,930.00				$6,172.50		$757.50

				   Additional Performances						$0.00		$0.00										Nonstaff expense (Travel, equipment)

				   Costumes				$680.00		$600.00		$80.00		($500.00)				($180.00)				New shirts for June

				   DVD/Video Recording				$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		($500.00)				($500.00)				Dec and June Concerts with offering comp ad

				   Instrumentalists Fees				$300.00		$300.00		$0.00		($150.00)				($150.00)				Bass, percusionists, and/or keyboard

				   Lighting				$0.00		$0.00		$0.00										rentals

				   Lighting Dir				$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				   Misc 				$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				   Music				$500.00		$500.00		$0.00		($150.00)		($100.00)		($150.00)		($100.00)

				Programs				$500.00		$500.00		$0.00		($125.00)		($125.00)		($125.00)		($125.00)

				Program Inserts				$800.00		$800.00		$0.00		($450.00)		($125.00)		($125.00)		($100.00)

				   Props				$150.00		$150.00		$0.00		($50.00)				($100.00)

				   Refreshments				$750.00		$150.00		$600.00		($100.00)		($600.00)		($25.00)		($25.00)		water, meals for combined concert

				   Royalties/Composers' Fees				$250.00		$250.00		$0.00		($62.50)		($62.50)		($62.50)		($62.50)		BMI

				   Set Decoration				$450.00		$200.00		$250.00		($100.00)		($100.00)		($250.00)

				   Sound Tech w/audio recording				$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				   Auditorium Rental				$1,350.00		$1,427.50		($77.50)		($300.00)		($300.00)		($400.00)		($350.00)

				   Voice Part CDs				$0.00		$60.00		($60.00)										now online/move cost to misc

				Equipment Rental				$180.00		$235.00		($55.00)		($120.00)				($60.00)				tuning only

				Finance		$1,600.00				$1,600.00		$0.00

				Bank Fees				$100.00		$100.00		$0.00

				Annual Campaign Mailings				$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00										300 postage fall, 150 spring; printing 550

				Liability Insurance				$250.00		$250.00		$0.00

				Fundraising Expenses				$250.00		$250.00		$0.00

				Program Expense		$650.00				$650.00		$0.00

				Pride Festival & Parade				$300.00		$300.00		$0.00										Booth, Parade and armbands

				Prof Organization Memberships				$350.00		$350.00		$0.00										GALA -250  CPGLCC - 100

				Administrative Expenses		$2,300.00				$2,300.00		$0.00

				   Database (Musetta)				$900.00		$900.00		$0.00										75 monthly

				Office Expense				$100.00		$100.00		$0.00

				Phone				$100.00		$100.00		$0.00

				Postage				$150.00		$150.00		$0.00										General mail only, postcards and mailing separate

				Printing				$100.00		$100.00		$0.00

				Rent (Storage Space)				$900.00		$900.00		$0.00

				Postal Box Rentals				$50.00		$50.00		$0.00

				Staff		$9,500.00				$9,375.00		$125.00

				Accompanist Fees				$2,500.00		$2,875.00		($375.00)										250/mo for 10 mos, Sep-May + July

				Artistic Director Fees				$5,400.00		$5,750.00		($350.00)										450/mo for 12 mos

				Additional Performances				$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

				GALA				$1,100.00		$0.00		$1,100.00										Travel and Hotel and meal expense for staff

				Artistic Director Expenses				$0.00		$0.00		$0.00										professional growth - available in 2014-15

				Substitutes				$200.00		$200.00		$0.00										50 per rehearsal

				Personnel search				$0.00		$250.00		($250.00)

				GALA Savings						$2,000.00		($2,000.00)										Actual Contribution will depend on Financial situation

				Miscellaneous Expense		$100.00				$100.00		$0.00

				Contributions-Outgoing						$47.50		($47.50)										proceeds from VU to pride

				Totals		$22,830.00				$23,995.00		($1,165.00)		($2,857.50)		($1,662.50)		($2,377.50)		($1,012.50)



				PROFIT (LOSS)		$47,330.00				$100.00		$47,230.00		($857.50)		($662.50)		($127.50)		$187.50
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